Registration of a Charge

Company name: OPHIR ENERGY INDONESIA LIMITED

Company number: 06091851

Received for Electronic Filing: 04/01/2019



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 21/12/2018

Charge code: 0609 1851 0002

Persons entitled: CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Chargor acting as a bare trustee for the property.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION

FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: **HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS LLP**



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 6091851

Charge code: 0609 1851 0002

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 21st December 2018 and created by OPHIR ENERGY INDONESIA LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 4th January 2019.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 8th January 2019

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006







Execution Version

21 December 2018

OPHIR ENERGY INDONESIA LIMITED

and

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK

SECURITY AGREEMENT

We hereby certify that save for material redacted pursuant to section 650G Companies Act 2005 this is a true and accurate Trulibs CCP

Herbert Smith Freehills LLP Exchange House Primaso Struct London EC2A ZEG

Date: 4 JANNARY 20.19

Herbert Smith Freehills LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Clause	Headings	Page
1.	DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION	
2.	COVENANTS TO PAY	2
3.	SECURITY	
4.	Will it is the state of the sta	
5.	GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS	4
6.	RIGHTS OF THE SECURITY TRUSTEE	6
7.	EXONERATION	500 T
8.	APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER	7.
9.	RECEIVER'S POWERS	
10.	PROTECTION OF PURCHASERS	9
11.	POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DELEGATION	9
12.	APPLICATION OF MONIES RECEIVED UNDER THIS DEED	10
13.	RELEASE OF SECURITY	
14.	AMOUNTS PAYABLE	10
15.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
16.	NEW ACCOUNTS	
17.	MISCELLANEOUS	13
18.	CONFIDENTIALITY	17
19.	NOTICES	17
20.	COUNTERPARTS	18
21.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	
22.	WAIVER OF IMMUNITY	19

THIS DEED is made on 21 December 2018

BETWEEN:

- (1) OPHIR ENERGY INDONESIA LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with company number 06091851 (the "Company"); and
- (2) CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK as agent and trustee for itself and each of the other Secured Parties (the "Security Trustee").

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

1.1 Definitions

Terms defined in the Facility Agreement shall, unless otherwise defined in this Deed, bear the same meaning when used in this Deed and the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Assigned Assets" means the assets assigned, mortgaged or charged pursuant to Clause 3 (Security).

"Assigned Intercompany Loan" means each intercompany loan agreement pursuant to which liabilities and obligations are payable, owing, due or incurred by any Obligor to the Company, and includes:

- (a) the intra-group loan and deposit agreement dated 20 December 2013 between Salamander Energy pic as borrower and the Company (then known as Salamander Energy (Indonesia) Limited) as lender; and
- (b) the loan agreement dated 21 March 2017 between Salamander Energy Group Limited as borrower and the Company as lender.

"Assigned Proceeds" means all monies and other amounts from time to time payable to the Company under or pursuant to any Assigned Intercompany Loan.

"Facility Agreement" means the senior borrowing base facility agreement dated 20 June 2017 between, among others, Salamander Energy plc as Original Borrower and Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank as the Security Trustee as amended and restated by an amendment and restatement agreement dated 12 December 2018 (as amended or as amended and restated from time to time).

"First Ranking Security" means Security created pursuant to the English law security agreement between the Company and the Security Trustee dated 3 July 2017.

"LPA" means the Law of Property Act 1925.

"Receiver" means any person appointed by the Security Trustee to be a receiver or receiver and manager or administrative receiver of any asset which is subject to the security created by this Deed or any part thereof.

"Security Period" means the period from the date of this Deed until the date on which the Security Trustee has determined (acting reasonably) that all of the Secured Liabilities have been irrevocably and unconditionally paid and discharged in full and no further Secured Liabilities are capable of being outstanding.

1.2 Third Party Rights

- 1.2.1 Save for the Secured Parties, any Receiver or any delegate, attorney or nominee of the Security Trustee or any Receiver, and any person appointed by any of them and unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Deed, a person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.
- 1.2.2 Notwithstanding any term of this Deed, and subject to the terms of the Facility Agreement, the consent of any third party is not required for any variation

(including any release or compromise of any liability under) or termination of this Deed.

1.3 Implied Covenants for Title

The obligations of the Company under this Deed shall be in addition to the covenants for title deemed to be included in this Deed by virtue of Part I of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.

14 Effect as a deed

This Deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding that the Security Trustee may have executed it under hand only.

1.5 Security Trust Provisions

The Security Trustee holds the benefit of this Deed on trust for the Secured Parties.

1.6 Incorporation

- 1.6.1 The rules of construction set out in clause 1.2 (Construction) of the Facility Agreement shall apply to this Deed to the extent applicable.
- 1.6.2 Unless a contrary intention appears words and expressions defined in the Companies Act 2006 have the same meaning in this Deed.

1.7 Acknowledgements

The Company confirms that it has read, and acknowledges the terms of, the Facility Agreement.

2. COVENANTS TO PAY

2.1 Secured Liabilities

The Company covenants that it shall on demand pay to the Security Trustee all monies and discharge all of the Secured Liabilities (however incurred) when due in accordance with their respective terms.

2.2 Potential Invalidity

None of (i) the covenant to pay in Clause 2.1 (Secured Liabilities) (ii) the obligation to pay interest pursuant to Clause 2.3 (Interest) or (iii) the security created by this Deed shall extend to or include any liability or sum which would, but for this Clause 2.2 (Potential Invalidity), cause such covenant, obligation or security to be unlawful under any applicable law.

2.3 Interest

- 2.3.1 The Company hereby agrees to pay to the Security Trustee, in respect of any amount demanded from it in accordance with this Deed (to the extent that interest on such amount is not otherwise being paid pursuant to any agreement between the Company and the relevant Secured Party) interest from first demand by the Security Trustee of the Company:
 - (A) at the rate of interest payable or deemed to be payable by the Company in respect of the amount demanded as calculated and compounded in accordance with any agreement between the relevant Secured Party and the Company with respect to such amount; or
 - (B) failing such agreement, at the rate per annum which is two per cent. (2%) per annum above the interest cost to the relevant Secured Party (as conclusively determined by that Secured Party) of funding the amount demanded, such interest being compounded at monthly rests.

2.3.2 Such interest shall accrue due on a daily basis from the demand by the Security Trustee until actual payment by the Company (both before and after any further demand or judgment or the liquidation of the Company).

2.4 Limited recourse

Notwithstanding Clause 2.1 (Secured Liabilities):

- 2.4.1 the liability of the Company to the Secured Parties under Clause 2.1 (Secured Liabilities) shall be:
 - (A) limited in aggregate to an amount equal to that recovered by the Secured Parties as a result of the enforcement of this Deed with respect to the Assigned Assets; and
 - (B) satisfied only from the proceeds of sale or other disposal or realisation of the Assigned Assets pursuant to this Deed; and
- 2.4.2 the Secured Parties shall not have any recourse under Clause 2.1 (Secured Liabilities) to any assets of the Company other than the Assigned Assets.

3. SECURITY

3.1 Assignment

The Company hereby assigns to the Security Trustee with full title guarantee (subject to the First Ranking Security) and as a continuing security for the payment and discharge of all of the Secured Liabilities all of its rights to and title and interest from time to time in the Assigned Intercompany Loans and the Assigned Proceeds.

3.2 Fixed Charge

To the extent that the same is not effectively assigned to the Security Trustee in accordance with Clause 3.1 (Assignment) the Company hereby charges to the Security Trustee by way of fixed charge with full title guarantee (subject to the First Ranking Security) and as a continuing security for the payment and discharge of all of the Secured Liabilities all of the Company's rights to and title and interest from time to time in the Assigned Intercompany Loans and the Assigned Proceeds.

3.3 Floating Charge

- 3.3.1 Without prejudice to the intention of the parties for the security created or purported to be created, under the preceding provisions of this Clause 3 (Security) to take effect as fixed security, to the extent that any of the security created, or purported to be created, under the preceding provisions of this Clause 3 (Security) is deemed to take effect as a floating charge then:
 - (A) paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 shall, to the extent applicable, apply to such floating charge;
 - (B) the Security Trustee may by giving notice to the Company convert such floating charge into a fixed charge as regards any assets specified in such notice:
 - (1) at any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date;
 - (2) if it considers in good faith that any of the Assigned Assets are in danger of being seized or sold as a result of any legal process, or are otherwise in jeopardy; or
 - (3) If it reasonably believes that steps likely to lead to the presentation of a petition for the administration or winding up of the Company or the appointment of an Insolvency Officer in respect of the Company or its assets are being, or have been, taken.

3.3.2 Any conversion pursuant to Clause 3.3.1(B) shall take effect immediately upon the giving of the relevant notice by the Security Trustee.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

4.1 Further assurance

The Company shall promptly upon request by the Security Trustee execute (in such form as the Security Trustee may reasonably require) such documents (including assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, notices and instructions) in favour of the Security Trustee or its nominees and do all such assurances and things as the Security Trustee may reasonably require for:

- 4.1.1 perfecting and/or protecting (by registration or in any other way) the security created or intended to be created by this Deed or the priority of such security;
- 4.1.2 conferring upon the Security Trustee such security as it may require over the assets of the Company outside of England and Wales which if in England or Wales would form part of or be intended to form part of the Assigned Assets;
- 4.1.3 facilitating the realisation of all or any part of the Assigned Assets, and
- 4.1.4 exercising all powers, authorities and discretions conferred on the Security Trustee or any Receiver pursuant to this Deed or by law.

4.2 Perfection

The Company shall take all such action as may be available to it for the purpose of creating, perfecting or maintaining the security created or intended to be created pursuant to this Deed including the obtaining of any necessary consent (in form and substance satisfactory to the Security Trustee) to enable all or any of the Assigned Assets to be mortgaged, charged or assigned pursuant to this Deed. The Company shall promptly deliver a copy of each such consent to the Security Trustee.

5. GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS

5.1 Negative Pledge

Save as permitted under clauses 24.4.3(A) and 24.4.3(J) (Negative Pledge) of the Facility Agreement, the Company shall not create or attempt to create or permit to subsist or arise any Security on, over or affecting the Assigned Assets or any part of them.

5.2 Disposais

The Company shall not dispose of the Assigned Assets or any part of them or agree so to do other than in accordance with the Facility Agreement.

5.3 Compliance with laws

- 5.3.1 The Company shall at all times comply in all material respects with all laws and regulations applicable to it or its assets or activities for the time being.
- 5.3.2 The Company shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect all Authorisations which may at any time be required with respect to any of the Assigned Assets.

5.4 Prejudicial Action

Save as permitted in the Facility Agreement, the Company shall not do or cause or permit to be done anything which may in any way reduce, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value to the Secured Parties of the Assigned Assets or the ability of the Security Trustee to exercise its rights pursuant to this Deed.

5.5 Enforcement of rights

At any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date, the Company shall (i) do or permit to be done each and every act or thing which the Security Trustee may from time to time require to be done for the purpose of enforcing the security created pursuant to this Deed and/or its rights or remedies under this Deed and (ii) allow its name to be used as and when required by the Security Trustee for that purpose.

5.6 Notice of assignments

5.6.1 The Company shall:

- (A) promptly upon entering into any Assigned Intercompany Loan (i) serve on the counter party(ies) to such Assigned Intercompany Loan a notice of assignment of security in respect of that Assigned Intercompany Loan and (ii) provide a copy of such notice to the Security Trustee;
- (B) without prejudice to Clause 5.6.1(A), deliver to the Security Trustee and serve on any other debtor or other person as required by the Security Trustee (acting on the instructions of the Majority Lenders, acting reasonably) a notice of assignment or security in respect of any of the Assigned Assets; and
- (C) use its reasonable endeavours to procure that each notice served under Clause 5.6.1(A) or 5.6.1(B) is acknowledged by the relevant person(s) on whom the same is served.
- 5.6.2 Each (i) notice of assignment or security and/or (ii) acknowledgement referred to in Clause 5.6.1 shall be in a form substantially similar to that contained in the Schedule to this Deed (*Form of notice of security*) or such other form as the Security Trustee may (acting on the instructions of the Majority Lenders, acting reasonably) require.

5.7 Performance of obligations

- 5.7.1 The Company shall, and shall remain liable to, observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it under each Assigned Intercompany Loan, all in accordance with the terms and conditions thereof.
- 5.7.2 The Company agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Security Trustee and each other Secured Parties from and against any and all liability for such performance.

5.8 Dealings with Counterparty(les)

Prior to the Enforcement Trigger Date, the Company may continue to deal with the relevant counterparty(ies) to each Assigned Intercompany Loan and may continue to exercise its rights in respect of each Assigned Intercompany Loan, including (subject to the provisions of the Facility Agreement) receiving and exercising all rights relating to the Assigned Proceeds.

5.9 Pari passu ranking

The Company shall ensure that its payment obligations under this Deed rank and continue to rank at least pari passu with the claims of all of its other unsecured and unsubordinated creditors, except for obligations mandatorily preferred by law applying to companies generally.

5.10 Anti-corruption, anti-bribery and anti-money laundering law

- 5.10.1 The Company shall not directly or indirectly use the proceeds of the Facility for any purpose which would breach the Bribery Act 2010, the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977 or other similar legislation in other jurisdictions.
- 5.10.2 The Company shall:

- (A) conduct its business in compliance with applicable anti-corruption, antibribery and anti-money laundering laws; and
- (B) maintain policies and procedures designed to promote and achieve compliance with such laws.

5.11 Sanctions

- 5.11.1 The Company shall not directly or indirectly use, lend, make payments of, contribute or otherwise make available, or authorise or (so far as it is within its power to permit the same, including by relying on and exercising its rights under the agreements to which the Company is a party) permit any other person to, directly or indirectly, use, lend, make payments of, contribute or otherwise make available, all or any part of the proceeds of the Facility or other transaction(s) contemplated by this Deed to fund any trade, business or other activities: (i) involving or for the benefit of any Restricted Party, (ii) in any Sanctions Restricted Country or (iii) in any other manner that would result in the Company or any Finance Party or any person involved in the Facility (including any person participating in the Facility, whether as lender, underwriter, advisor, investor or otherwise) being, so far as the Company is reasonably aware, in breach of any Sanctions (if and to the extent applicable to any of them) or becoming a Restricted Party.
- 5.11.2 The Company shall not fund all or part of any payment under the Facility out of proceeds derived directly or indirectly from any activity or transaction with a Restricted Party or in a Sanctions Restricted Country or in which any Restricted Party has any legal or beneficial interest, or which would otherwise cause any person involved in the Facility (including any person participating in the Facility, whether as lender, underwriter, advisor, investor or otherwise) to be, so far as the Company is reasonably aware, in breach of any Sanctions.
- 5.11.3 The Company shall comply with Sanctions and maintain in effect and enforce policies and procedures designed to ensure such compliance and to prevent any action being taken by the Company that would be contrary to Clauses 5.11.1 or 5.11.2.
- 5.11.4 The Company shall, to the extent permitted by law, promptly supply to the Security Trustee details of any claim, action, suit, proceedings or investigation against the Company with respect to Sanctions by any Sanctions Authority.

5. RIGHTS OF THE SECURITY TRUSTEE

6.1 Enforcement

At any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date, the security created pursuant to this Deed shall be immediately enforceable and the Security Trustee may in its absolute discretion and without notice to the Company or any other person or the prior authorisation of any court:

- 6.1.1 enforce all or any part of the security created by this Deed and take possession of or dispose of all or any of the Assigned Assets in each case at such times and upon such terms as it sees fit; and
- 6.1.2 whether or not the Security Trustee has appointed a Receiver, exercise all of the powers, authorities and discretions:
 - (A) conferred from time to time on mortgagees by the LPA (as varied or extended by this Deed); and
 - (B) granted to a Receiver by this Deed or from time to time by law.

6.2 Restrictions on consolidation of mortgages

Section 93 of the LPA shall not apply to this Deed or to any sale made under it. The Security Trustee or any Receiver shall have the right to consolidate all or any of the security created by or pursuant to this Deed with any other security in existence at any time. Such power may be exercised by the Security Trustee or any Receiver at any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date.

6.3 Restrictions on exercise of power of sale

Section 103 of the LPA shall not apply to this Deed and the power of sale arising under the LPA shall arise on and from the date of this Deed (and the Secured Liabilities shall be deemed to have become due and payable for that purpose). The power of sale and other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA as varied or extended by this Deed and those powers conferred (expressly or by reference) on a Receiver shall be immediately exercisable by the Security Trustee or any Receiver at any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date.

6.4 No prior notice needed

The powers of the Security Trustee or any Receiver set out in Clauses 0 (Restrictions on consolidation of mortgages) and 6.3 (Restrictions on exercise of power of sale) may be exercised by the Security Trustee or any Receiver without prior notice to the Company or any other person.

7. EXONERATION

7.1 Exoneration

Neither any Secured Party nor any Receiver shall, by reason of it or any Receiver entering into possession of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof, be liable to account as mortgagee in possession or be liable for any loss or realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might be liable; but every Receiver duly appointed by the Security Trustee under this Deed shall for all purposes be deemed to be in the same position as a receiver duly appointed by a mortgagee under the LPA save to the extent that the provisions of the LPA are varied by or are inconsistent with the provisions of this Deed when the provisions of this Deed shall prevail and every such Receiver and each Secured Party shall in any event be entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the LPA on mortgagees and receivers duly appointed under the LPA.

7.2 Indemnity

The Security Trustee and every Receiver, attorney, delegate, manager, agent or other person appointed by the Security Trustee hereunder shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof in respect of all liabilities and expenses incurred by it or him in the execution of any of the powers, authorities or discretions vested in it or him pursuant to this Deed and against all actions, proceedings, costs, claims and demands in respect of any matter or thing done or omitted to be done, in each case, in any way relating to the Assigned Assets or any part of them other than as a result of fraud or gross negligence of the Security Trustee or any Receiver or any other person appointed by the Security Trustee under this Deed. The Security Trustee and any Receiver may retain and pay all sums in respect of which it is indemnified out of any monies received by it under the powers authorities or discretions conferred by this Deed.

8. APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER

8.1 Appointment

8.1.1 At any time on or after the Enforcement Trigger Date, or at the request of the Company or its directors; the Security Trustee may, without prior notice to the Company, in writing (under seal, by deed or otherwise under hand) appoint:

- (A) a Receiver in respect of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof and may in like manner from time to time (and insofar as it is lawfully able to do) remove any Receiver and appoint another in his stead; or
- (B) one or more persons to be an Administrator in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.
- 8.1.2 Nothing in Clause 8.1.1 shall restrict the exercise by the Security Trustee of any one or more of the rights of the Security Trustee under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the rules thereunder or at common law.

8.2 More than one Receiver

Where more than one Receiver is appointed, each joint Receiver shall have the power to act severally, independently of any other joint Receiver, except to the extent that the Security Trustee may specify to the contrary in the appointment.

8.3 Receiver as agent

A Receiver shall be the agent of the Company which shall be solely responsible for the Receiver's contracts, engagements, acts, omissions, defaults and losses and for all of the liabilities incurred by the Receiver. No Receiver shall at any time act as agent of any Secured Party.

8.4 Receiver's remuneration

8.4.1 A Receiver:

- (A) shall be entitled to remuneration at a reasonable market level for his services at a rate to be determined by the Security Trustee from time to time (and without being limited to any maximum rate specified by any statute or statutory instrument); and
- (B) may direct payment of that remuneration out of moneys he receives as Receiver.
- 8.4.2 The Company alone shall be liable for the remuneration and all other costs, losses, liabilities and expenses of the Receiver.

9. RECEIVER'S POWERS

9.1 Powers

A Receiver shall have (and be entitled to exercise) in relation to the Assigned Assets or any part thereof over which he is appointed the following powers (as the same may be varied or extended by the provisions of this Deed):

- 9.1.1 all of the powers of an administrative receiver set out in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (whether or not the Receiver is an administrative receiver);
- 9.1.2 all of the powers conferred from time to time on receivers, mortgagors and mortgagees in possession by the LPA;
- 9.1.3 all the powers and rights of a legal and beneficial owner and the power to do or omit to do anything which the Company Itself could do or omit to do; and
- 9.1.4 the power to do all things which, in the opinion of the Receiver, are incidental to any of the powers, functions, authorities or discretions conferred or vested in the Receiver pursuant to this Deed or upon receivers by statute or law generally (including, the bringing or defending of proceedings in the name of, or on behalf of, the Company; the collection and/or realisation of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof in such manner and on such terms as the Receiver sees fit; and the execution of documents in the name of the Company (whether under hand, or by way of deed or by utilisation of the company seal of the Company)).

9.2 Powers may be restricted

The powers granted to a Receiver pursuant to this Deed may be restricted by the instrument (signed by the Security Trustee) appointing him but they shall not be restricted by any winding-up or dissolution of the Company.

10. PROTECTION OF PURCHASERS

10.1 Absence of enquiry

No person or persons dealing with the Security Trustee or any Receiver appointed by it shall be concerned to enquire whether any event has happened upon which any of the powers in this Deed are or may be exercisable or otherwise as to the propriety or regularity of any exercise of such powers or of any act purporting or intended to be an exercise of such powers or whether any amount remains secured by this Deed. All the protections to purchasers and persons dealing with receivers contained in sections 104, 107 and 109(4) of the LPA shall apply to any person purchasing from or dealing with the Security Trustee or any such Receiver.

10.2 Receipt: conclusive discharge

The receipt of the Security Trustee or any Receiver shall be a conclusive discharge to any purchaser of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof.

11. POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DELEGATION

11.1 Power of attorney: general

The Company hereby irrevocably and by way of security appoints the Security Trustee and any Receiver severally to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf and as its act and deed to do any of the following (i) which the Company is obliged to do hereunder and has failed to do, or (ii) on or after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing:

- 11.1.1 to execute and deliver any documents or instruments which the Security Trustee or such Receiver may require for perfecting the title of the Security Trustee to the Assigned Assets or any part thereof or for vesting the same in the Security Trustee or any Receiver, its nominee or any purchaser:
- 11.1.2 to sign, execute, seal and deliver and otherwise perfect any further security document which the Company is required to enter into pursuant to this Deed; and/or
- 11.1.3 otherwise generally to sign, seal, execute and deliver all deeds, assurances, agreements and documents and to do all acts and things which may be required for the full exercise of all or any of the powers conferred on the Security Trustee or any Receiver under this Deed or which the Company is required to do pursuant to this Deed or which may be deemed expedient by the Security Trustee or a Receiver in connection with any preservation, disposition, realisation or getting in by the Security Trustee or such Receiver of the Assigned Assets or any part thereof or in connection with any other exercise of any other power under this Deed.

11.2 Power of attorney: ratification

The Company ratifies and confirms and agrees to ratify and confirm all acts and things which any attorney mentioned in this Clause 11 (*Power of attorney and delegation*) does or purports to do in exercise of the powers granted by this Clause 11 (*Power of attorney and delegation*).

11.3 Power of Attorney: general delegation

Each of the Security Trustee and any Receiver shall have full power to delegate the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on it or him by this Deed (including the power of attorney) on such terms and conditions as it or he shall see fit which shall not preclude

exercise of those powers, authorities or discretions by it or him or any revocation of the delegation or any subsequent delegation.

12. APPLICATION OF MONIES RECEIVED UNDER THIS DEED

12.1 Order of application

Any monies received under the powers hereby conferred shall, subject to the repayment of any claims having priority to this Deed, be paid to the Security Trustee for application in accordance with the terms of the Facility Agreement.

12.2 Suspense account

The Security Trustee may credit any monles received under this Deed to a suspense account for so long and in such manner as the Security Trustee may from time to time determine and the Receiver may retain the same for such period as he and the Security Trustee consider appropriate.

13 RELEASE OF SECURITY

13 1 Release

Subject to Clause 13.2 (Avoidance of payments) at any time on or after the expiry of the Security Period, the Security Trustee shall, at the request and cost of the Company, execute (or procure the execution by its nominee of) such documents (in each case in a form reasonably acceptable to the Security Trustee) and do all such deeds, acts and things as are necessary to release and/or reassign the Assigned Assets or any part thereof from the security created by or in accordance with this Deed.

13.2 Avoidance of Payments

- 13.2.1 No amount paid, repaid or credited to a Secured Party shall be deemed to have been irrevocably paid if the Security Trustee (acting reasonably) considers that the payment or credit of such amount is capable of being avoided or reduced by virtue of any laws applicable on bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation or similar laws.
- 13.2.2 If any amount paid, repaid or credited to a Secured Party is avoided or reduced by virtue of any laws applicable on bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation or any similar laws then any release, discharge or settlement between that Secured Party and the Company shall be deemed not to have occurred and the Security Trustee shall be entitled to enforce this Deed subsequently as if such release, discharge or settlement had not occurred and any such payment had not been made.

14 AMOUNTS PAYABLE

14.1 No deduction

- 14.1.1 All payments to be made by the Company under this Deed shall be made without (and free and clear of any deduction for) set-off or counterclaim. Subject to Clause 14.1.2, all payments made by the Company under this Deed shall be calculated and made free from, clear of and without deduction for any Taxes, present or future.
- 14.1.2 If the Company is compelled by any applicable law or regulation to withhold or deduct any sums in respect of Taxes from any amount payable to a Secured Party under this Deed or, if any such withholding or deduction is made in respect of any recovery under this Deed, the Company shall pay such additional amount so as to ensure that the net amount received by that Secured Party shall equal the full amount due to it under the provisions of this Deed had no such withholding or deduction been made.

14.2 Set-off

A Secured Party may set off any matured obligation due from the Company under this Deed (to the extent beneficially owned by that Secured Party) against any matured obligation owed by that Secured Party to the Company, regardless of the place of payment, booking branch or currency of either obligation. If the obligations are in different currencies, the Secured Party may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange in its usual course of business for the purpose of the set-off.

14.3 Currency of payment

The obligation of the Company under this Deed to make payments in any currency shall not be discharged or satisfied by any tender, or recovery pursuant to any judgment or otherwise, expressed in or converted into any other currency, except to the extent that tender or recovery results in the effective receipt by a Secured Party of the full amount of the currency expressed to be payable under this Deed. To the extent that there is a shortfall between the amount of receipt in one currency and the amount due under this Deed in the original currency then the Security Trustee or the relevant Secured Party shall have a further separate cause of action against the Company and shall be entitled to enforce the security created over the Assigned Assets to recover the amount of that shortfall.

15 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

15.1 General

The Company makes the representations and warranties set out in this Clause 15 (Representations and warranties) in favour of each of the Finance Parties:

- 15.1.1 on the date of this Deed: and
- 15.1.2 other than the representation and warranty set out in Clause 15,9 (*Pari passu ranking*), on the date of each Utilisation Request, each Utilisation Date and on the first day of each Interest Period,

by reference to the facts and circumstances then existing.

15.2 Status

- 15.2.1 The Company is a corporation, duly incorporated or formed and validly existing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation or formation.
- 15.2.2 The Company has the power to own its assets and carry on its business as it is being conducted.
- 15.2.3 The Company is not a FATCA FFI or a US Tax Obligor.

15.3 Binding obligations

The obligations expressed to be assumed by the Company in this Deed are, subject to any general principles of law limiting its obligations which are specifically referred to in any legal opinion delivered pursuant to the Facility Agreement, legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations.

15.4 Non conflict with other obligations

The entry into and performance by the Company of this Deed, and the transactions contemplated by this Deed, do not and will not conflict with:

- 15.4.1 any law or regulation applicable to the Company:
- 15.4.2 the Company's constitutional documents; or
- 15.4.3 any agreement or instrument binding upon the Company or any of its assets.

15.5 Power and authority

The Company has the power to enter into, perform and deliver, and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of this Deed and the transactions contemplated by this Deed.

15.6 Validity and admissibility in evidence

All Authorisations required:

- 15.6.1 to enable the Company lawfully to enter into, exercise its rights and comply with its obligations in this Deed;
- 15.6.2 to enable the Company to carry out its business and operations, and
- 15.6.3 to make this Deed admissible in evidence in the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation or formation,

have been obtained or effected and are in full force and effect.

15.7 Governing law and enforcement

Subject to any qualifications as to matters of law set out in any legal opinion required, and delivered to the Facility Agent, under the Facility Agreement:

- 15.7.1 the choice of English law as the governing law of this Deed will be recognised and enforced in the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation or formation,
- 15.7.2 the submission by the Company to the jurisdiction of the courts of England under this Deed and any undertaking given in this Deed not to claim any immunity, in each case, is legal, valid and binding under the law of the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation or formation; and
- 15.7.3 any judgment obtained in England in relation to this Deed will be recognised and enforced in the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation or formation.

15.8 No filing or stamp taxes

Except as specifically referred to in any legal opinion delivered pursuant to the Facility Agreement, under the law of the Company's jurisdiction of incorporation or formation, it is not necessary that this Deed be filed, recorded or enrolled with any court or other authority in that jurisdiction or that any stamp, registration or similar tax be paid on or in relation to this Deed or the transactions contemplated by this Deed.

15.9 Pari passu ranking

The Company's payment obligations under this Deed rank at least pari passu with the claims of all its other unsecured and unsubordinated creditors, except for obligations mandatorily preferred by law applying to companies generally.

15.10 Security

Subject to:

- 15.10.1 any qualifications as to matters of law set out in any legal opinion required, and delivered to the Facility Agent, under the Facility Agreement; and
- 15.10.2 any required registration of this Deed,

this Deed.

- (A) confers the Security of the type it purports to create over the Charged Assets and such Security is first ranking;
- (B) is valid and enforceable against the Company and its Insolvency Officers and creditors; and
- (C) is not capable of being avoided or set aside, whether in the winding up, administration or dissolution of the Company or otherwise.

15.11 Anti-corruption, anti-bribery and anti-money laundering law

- 15.11.1 The Company, its Subsidiaries, directors, officers and senior employees has conducted its business in compliance with applicable anti-corruption, anti-bribery and anti-money laundering laws and has instituted and maintained policies and procedures designed to promote and achieve compliance with such laws.
- 15.11.2 The Company has not directly or indirectly used the proceeds of the Facility for any purpose that would breach the Bribery Act 2010, the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977 or other similar legislation in other jurisdictions.

15.12 Sanctions

Neither the Company nor any of its respective directors, officers or employees, and (to the best of its knowledge and belief (after due and careful enquiry)) no person acting on its behalf nor any of its Affiliates, is a Restricted Party or has received notice of, or is aware of, any claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation against it with respect to Sanctions by any Sanctions Authority.

15.13 No immunity; private and commercial acts

- 15.13.1 In any proceedings taken in its jurisdiction of incorporation in relation to this Deed, the Company will not be entitled to claim for itself or any of its assets immunity from suit, execution, attachment or other legal process.
- 15.13.2 The Company's execution of this Deed constitutes, and its exercise of its rights and performance of its obligations thereunder will constitute, private and commercial acts done and performed for private and commercial purposes.

16. NEW ACCOUNTS

If a Secured Party receives notice of any subsequent charge or other interest affecting all or any part of the Assigned Assets it may, without prejudice to its rights under this Deed, open a fresh account or accounts with the Company and continue any existing account in the name of the Company and may appropriate to any such fresh account any monies thereafter paid in, received or realised for the credit of the Company without being under any obligation to apply the same or any part of them in discharge of all or any of the Secured Liabilities. If a Secured Party fails to open a fresh account it shall be deemed to have done so with the effect that the said monies shall not operate to reduce all or any of the Secured Liabilities at the time when that Secured Party received notice.

17. MISCELLANEOUS

17.1 The Company

This Deed shall be binding on the successors and assigns of the Company.

17.2 Assignment and Transfer

The Company may not assign any of its rights or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Deed. The Security Trustee may assign and transfer all or any part of its rights and obligations under this Deed to a replacement security trustee appointed pursuant to the Facility Agreement.

17.3 Remedies and waivers

No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of any Secured Party any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver of any such right or remedy or constitute an election to affirm this Deed. No election to affirm this Deed on the part of any Secured Party shall be effective unless it is in writing. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy shall prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

17,4 Partial invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction, will in any way be affected or impaired.

17.5 Waiver of defences

This Deed, the security constituted by this Deed and the obligations of the Company under this Deed will not be affected by (and the intention of the Company is that this Deed, such security and its obligations shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding) any act omission, matter or thing which, but for this Clause 17.5 (Waiver of defences), would reduce, release or prejudice this Deed, such security or any of its obligations under this Deed (without limitation and whether or not known to it or any Secured Party) including:

- 17.5.1 any time, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with any Transaction Party or any other person;
- 17.5.2 the release of any Transaction Party or any other person under the terms of any composition or arrangement with any creditor of any Transaction Party or any other person;
- 17.5.3 the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, execute, take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over assets of, any Transaction Party or any other person or any non-presentation or non-observance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;
- 17.5.4 any incapacity or lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of any Transaction Party or any other person;
- 17.5.5 any amendment, novation, supplement, extension, restatement (however fundamental and whether or not more onerous) or replacement of a Finance Document or any other document or security including any change in the purpose of, any extension of or any increase in any facility or the addition of any new facility under any Finance Document or other document or security;
- 17.5.6 any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under any Finance Document or any other document or security; or
- 17.5.7 any insolvency or similar proceedings.

17.6 Chargor Intent

Without prejudice to the generality of Clause 17.5 (Walver of defences), the Company expressly confirms that it intends that this Deed, the security constituted by this Deed and its obligations under this Deed, in each case, shall extend from time to time to any (however fundamental) variation, increase, extension or addition of or to any of the Finance Documents and/or any facility or amount made available under any of the Finance Documents for the purposes of or in connection with any of the following: business acquisitions of any nature, increasing working capital; enabling investor distributions to be made; carrying out restructurings; refinancing existing facilities; refinancing any other indebtedness; making facilities available to new borrowers, any other variation or extension of the purposes for which any such facility or amount might be made available from time to time; and any fees, costs and/or expenses associated with any of the foregoing.

17.7 Immediate recourse

The Company waives any right it may have of first requiring any Secured Party (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) to proceed against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before claiming from it under this Deed. This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision of a Finance Document to the contrary.

17.8 Discretion

Until the expiry of the Security Period, each Secured Party (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) may.

- 17.8.1 refrain from applying or enforcing any other moneys, security or rights held or received by that Secured Party (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) in respect of all or any of the Secured Liabilities and may apply and enforce the Secured Liabilities in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against those Secured Liabilities or otherwise) and the Company shall not be entitled to the benefit of the same; and
- 17.8.2 hold in any suspense account any monies received from the Company or on account of the Company's liability under this Deed.

17.9 Deferral of rights

- 17.9.1 Until the expiry of the Security Period and unless the Security Trustee otherwise directs, the Company will not exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under the Finance Documents, by reason of any amount being payable, or any liability arising, under this Deed or by reason of any security constituted under this Deed being enforced:
 - (A) to be indemnified by a Transaction Party:
 - (B) to claim any contribution from any other guarantor of any Transaction Party's obligations under the Finance Documents:
 - (C) to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of the Secured Parties under the Finance Documents or of any other guarantee or security taken pursuant to, or in connection with, the Finance Documents by any Secured Party;
 - (D) to bring legal or other proceedings for an order requiring any Transaction Party to make any payment, or perform any obligation, in respect of which any Transaction Party has given a guarantee, undertaking or indemnity under the Finance Documents;
 - (E) to:
 - (1) exercise or claim any right of set off or counterclaim against any other Transaction Party or any other person liable; or
 - (2) claim or prove in competition with the Secured Parties in the bankruptcy or liquidation of any other Transaction Party or any other person liable; or
 - (3) have the benefit of, or share in any payment from or composition with any other Transaction Party or any other person liable or any other security now or hereafter held by the Secured Parties in respect of the obligations of any Transaction Party under the Finance Documents or for the obligations or liabilities of any other person liable.

but so that, if so directed by the Security Trustee, it will prove for the whole or any part of its claim in the liquidation or bankruptcy of any other Transaction Party on terms that the benefit of such proof and of all of the money received by it in respect thereof shall be held on trust for the Secured Parties and applied in or towards discharge of the obligations of the Transaction Parties under the Finance Documents in such manner as the Security Trustee shall deem appropriate.

17.9.2 Without prejudice to Clause 17.9.1(E) or Clause 17.10 (Security Trustee's authority), if the Company receives any benefit, payment or distribution in relation to such rights described in Clause 17.9.1, it shall hold that benefit, payment or distribution to the extent necessary to enable all amounts which may be or become payable to the Secured Parties by the Transaction Parties under or in connection with the Finance Documents to be repaid in full on trust for the Secured Parties and shall promptly pay or transfer the same to the Security Trustee or as the Security Trustee may direct.

17.10 Security Trustee's authority

If the Company fails to claim or prove in the liquidation or bankruptcy of any person promptly upon being directed to do so by the Security Trustee as contemplated by Clause 17.9 (*Deferral of rights*):

- 17.10.1 the Security Trustee may, and is irrevocably authorised on behalf of the Company to, file any claims or proofs in such liquidation or bankruptcy on its behalf; and
- 17.10.2 the Security Trustee may direct the trustee in bankruptcy, liquidator, assignee or other person distributing the assets of such person or their proceeds to pay distributions on the obligations or liabilities of such person direct to the Security Trustee on behalf of the Secured Parties until the expiry of the Security Period.

17.11 Property

This Deed is and will remain the property of the Security Trustee.

17.12 Continuing Security

This Deed shall be a continuing security and shall not be discharged by any intermediate payment or intermediate satisfaction of the whole or any part of the Secured Liabilities.

17.13 Additional Security

This Deed shall be in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any other guarantee or security now or subsequently held by any Secured Party.

17.14 Variation of Security

This Deed shall not in any way be affected or prejudiced by a Secured Party at any time dealing with, exchanging, releasing, varying or abstaining from perfecting or enforcing any security or guarantee referred to in Clause 17.13 (Additional Security) or any rights which a Secured Party may at any time have or giving time for payment or granting any indulgence or compounding with any person whatsoever.

17.15 Enforcement of other Security

No Secured Party shall be obliged to enforce any other Security it may hold for the Secured Liabilities before enforcing any of its rights under this Deed.

17.16 Redemption of prior incumbrances

Without prejudice to Clause 5.1 (Negative pledge) the Security Trustee may redeem or take a transfer of any prior Security over the Assigned Assets and may agree the accounts of prior incumbrancers. Such agreed accounts shall be conclusive and binding on the Company absent fraud or manifest error. Any amount paid in connection with such redemption or transfer (including expenses) shall be paid five Business Days from demand by the Company to the Security Trustee and until such payment shall form part of the Secured Liabilities.

17.17 Further advances

The Company acknowledges that the Secured Parties must perform their obligations under the Facility Agreement (including any obligation to make available further advances).

18. CONFIDENTIALITY

18.1 Incorporation

Without prejudice to the application of any other provisions of the Facility Agreement to this Deed (by reason of this Deed being a Finance Document for the purposes of the Facility Agreement), clause 43 (Confidentiality) of the Facility Agreement shall apply to this Deed, mutatis mutandis, as if the same had been set out in full herein with references in such clause to:

- 18.1.1 any "Obligor" or "Original Borrower" or "Transaction Party" being construed, if the context so requires, as references to the Company (as defined herein);
- 18.1.2 the "Parties" or a "Party" being construed as references to the parties, or as the case may be, a party to this Deed;
- 18.1.3 the "Finance Documents" being construed as (a) including this Deed (in accordance with the definition of "Finance Documents" included in the Facility Agreement) or (b) if the context so requires, as references specifically to this Deed.

18.2 Disclosure

Without prejudice to Clause 18.1 (Incorporation) each Secured Party is entitled to disclose all Confidential Information to:

- 18.2.1 any insolvency Officer or any other person who may have any interest in the benefits arising under this Deed and/or the Facility Agreement; and
- 18.2.2 any professional adviser, delegate, agent, attorney or (where applicable) cotrustee, to any Secured Party or any of the persons referred to at Clause 18.2.1.

19. NOTICES

19.1 Communications in writing

Any communication to be made under or in connection with this Deed shall be made in writing and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by electronic mail or letter.

19.2 Addresses

The address and electronic mail address (and the department or officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of each party to this Deed for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with this Deed is that identified with its name below or any substitute address, electronic mail address or department or officer as that party may notify to the other party by not less than five Business Days' notice.

The Company

Address:

Ophir Energy Indonesia Limited

Level 4

123 Victoria Street

London SW1E 6DE

Telephone No.:

+44 (0)207 811 2400

Attention:

Tony Rouse / Fay Gilbert / James Russell-Jones

Email:

tony.rouse@ophir-energy.com

fay.gilbert@ophir-energy.com

james.russell-jones@ophir-energy.com

The Security Trustee

Address

Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank

AMO for Energy and Infrastructure Group

12 place des Etats-Unis

CS 70052, 92547 Montrouge Cedex, France

Telephone No:

+33 (0) 1 41 89 03 52 / +33 (0) 1 41 89 15 10

Attention:

Jean-Paul Boulard & Sonia Hanifi

Email:

jeanpaul.boulard@ca-cib.com/sonia.hanifi@ca-cib.com

19.3 Delivery

19.3.1 Any communication or document made or delivered by one person to another under or in connection with this Deed will only be effective:

- (A) if by way of electronic mail, when received in legible form; or
- (B) If by way of letter, when it has been left at the relevant address or five Business Days after being deposited in the post postage prepaid in an envelope addressed to it at that address.

and, if a particular department or officer is specified as part of its address details provided under Clause 19.2 (Addresses), if addressed to that department or officer.

19.3.2 Any communication or document to be made or delivered to the Security Trustee will be effective only when actually received by the Security Trustee and then only if it is expressly marked for the attention of the department or officer identified with the Security Trustee's name above or otherwise identified by the Security Trustee pursuant to Clause 19.2 (Addresses) (or any substitute department or officer as the Security Trustee shall specify for this purpose).

19.4 English language

- 19.4.1 Any notice given under or in connection with this Deed must be in English.
- 19.4.2 All other documents provided under or in connection with this Deed must be:
 - (A) in English; or
 - (B) if not in English, and if so requested by the Security Trustee, accompanied by a certified English translation and, in this case, the English translation will prevail unless the document is a constitutional, statutory or other official document.

20. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

21. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

21.1 Governing law

This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter, existence, negotiation, validity, termination or enforceability (including any non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

21.2 Jurisdiction

21.2.1 The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter, existence,

- negotiation, validity, termination or enforceability (including any non-contractual dispute or claim) (a "Dispute").
- 21.2.2 Subject to Clause 21.2.3, the parties to this Deed agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly the Company will not:
 - (A) argue to the contrary; or
 - (B) take any proceedings relating to a Dispute in any jurisdiction other than England.
- 21.2.3 This Clause 21.2 is for the benefit of the Secured Parties only. As a result, no Secured Party shall be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction nor from contending that such courts are appropriate and convenient. To the extent allowed by law, the Secured Parties may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

22. WAIVER OF IMMUNITY

- 22.1.1 The Company waives generally all immunity it or its assets or revenues may otherwise have in any jurisdiction, including immunity in respect of:
 - (A) the giving of any relief by way of injunction or order for specific performance or for the recovery of assets or revenues; and
 - (B) the issue of any process against its assets or revenues for the enforcement of a judgment or, in an action in rem, for the arrest, detention or sale of any of its assets and revenues.
- 22.1.2 The Company agrees that in any Proceedings in England this waiver shall have the fullest scope permitted by the English State Immunity Act 1978 and that this waiver is intended to be irrevocable for the purposes of the English State Immunity Act 1978.

IN WITNESS whereof this Deed has been duly executed and delivered as a deed on the date first above written.

SCHEDULE

FORM OF NOTICE OF SECURITY

To: [insert name of relevant counterparty]

Copy: Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank (the "Security Trustee")

From: Ophir Energy Indonesia Limited (the "Company")

Dated:

Dear Sir or Madam.

Security assignment of intercompany loans dated [] between the Company and the Security Trustee (the "Assignment")

We hereby give you notice that under the Assignment we have granted security in favour of the Security Trustee over all of our rights to and title and interest from time to time in the following:

[insert description of relevant Assigned Assets]

(together, the "Assigned Assets").

We irrevocably instruct and authorise you to:

- (A) disclose to the Security Trustee such information regarding the Assigned Assets as it may from time to time request;
- (B) send copies of all notices relating to the Assigned Assets to the Security Trustee;
- (C) comply with the terms of any written notice or instruction relating to the Assigned Assets received by you from the Security Trustee; and
- (D) If the Security Trustee so requires, make all payments due to us in respect of the Assigned Assets to the Security Trustee in accordance with the Instructions of the Security Trustee.

Your acknowledgement will be deemed to confirm in favour of the Security Trustee that you:

- (1) have not received notice of the interest of any third party relating to the Assigned Assets;
- (2) are not aware of any dispute between us and you relating to the Assigned Assets; and
- (3) have neither claimed nor exercised, nor will claim or exercise, any security interest, set off, counter claim or other right in respect of the Assigned Assets.

We will remain liable to perform all our obligations in respect of the Assigned Assets and the Security Trustee shall not be under any obligation or liability relating to the Assigned Assets by reason of the Assignment or anything arising therefrom.

We acknowledge that you may comply with the instructions in this letter without any further permission from us.

The instructions in this letter may not be revoked or amended without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.

This letter, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter, existence, negotiation, validity, termination or enforceability (including any non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

08/5336818_4

Please confirm your	Sareament to	ba abawa bu			
Security Trustee at Infrastructure Group, Attention: Jean-Paul I	Crédit Agricol 12 place des	e Corporate Etats-Unis	and Investment CS 70052, 925	Bank, AMO	for Energy and
Yours faithfully,					

Authorised signatory for and on behalf of Ophir Energy Indonesia Limited

Attachment to Notice of Security

To: Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank (the "Security Trustee")

Copy: Ophir Energy Indonesia Limited (the "Company")

From: [insert name of relevant counterparty]

Dated:

Dear Sir or Madam.

Security assignment of intercompany loans dated [] between the Company and the Security Trustee (the "Assignment")

We acknowledge receipt of the attached notice of security dated [Company to us relating to the Assignment.

] given by the

Yours faithfully

Reservational alexandres

Authorised signatory for and on behalf of [insert name of relevant counterparty]

08/5336818_4

EXECUTED AS A DEED by OPHIR ENERGY INDONESIA LIMITED acting by

(name of director / alterney)*

In the presence of:

CNISHOURS & STHOKEND

(Name of witness in BLOCK CAPITALS)

Japan Stagga 3.

(Address of wiffess)

(Şigπáture of witness)

* Please delete as applicable

SIGNED by CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK the Security Trustee



Sonia MANIFI
Deputy Ayed of Agency and Middle Office
for Energy and Infrastructure Group and Telecum

Guillaume GRANJOUX Head of Agency and Middle Office for Energy and Infrastructure Group and Talecom

